\

in accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_I Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

sections 524, 10anand  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

w’g
*vr

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency - -
Act 1986, wmd:ng up
*A7ZUQ7 SW*
A13 22/02/2019 #217
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Conprynmn [0 [7 4 [1 (8 [11714

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full FAItius Support Services Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) William Antony
Surname Batty

E Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumher‘ 3 Field Court

Street | Grays Inn

Post town F London

County/Region [

Postcode ’W [?lTFEﬁF,EF
Country [

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s}

Stephen John

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Evans another liguidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number‘ 3 Field Court @ Gther liquidator
— Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ Grays Inn another liguidator.
Post town { London
County/Region ‘
o (wlc[1[R] [S[EF
Country ’

04717 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

H Period of progress report

From date l?@ H—IFZ— E’FWF
To date |d0 ,? H_|m2t EWW’?

Progress report

(1 The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sienawre y@

Signature date [‘? ‘71— [B_H— !,2— l? W [g

24/17 Version 1.0



ALTIUS SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S PROGRESS REPORT

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAYS NN
LONDON
WCIR 5EF



ALTIUS SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

This report is prepared in accordance te the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which require
the Liquidator to provide creditors with an update of the progress of the Liquidation. The report
has been prepared for the purpose of advising creditors. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred ta, copied or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

W A Batty was appointed as Liquidator of Altius Support Services Limited on 06 December 2013,

WA Barty, S) Evans and HF Jesseman are licensed as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

Abbreviations used in this report:

Altius Support Services Limited - (“the Company”)
W A Batty - (“the Liquidator”)

HM Revenue & Customs - (*"HMRC")

Redundancy Payments Office - ("RPO")



ALTIUS SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED — IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
FORMERLY TOMPKINS & MAY PARTNERSHIP LIMITED

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
For the year ending 5 December 2018

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Altius Support Services Limited

Registered office: Oceanic House
Cracknore Industrial Park

Cracknare Hard
Marchwood
Southampton
SO40 42D

Former registered office: Leret House
4 Swan Court
Leatherhead
Surrey
KT22 8AH

Registered number: 07418174

Joint Liquidators’ name: William Antony Batty & Stephen John Evans

Joint Liquidator’'s address: 3 Field Court
Grays Inn
London
WCI1R SEF

Liquidator’'s date of appointment: 6 December 2013



JOINT LICUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

During the course of the year the Joint Liquidators have been in continued correspondence with
Henderson and Jones tG monitor the progress of the litigation surrounding the Camden debt.

Please note that there is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake
work in connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix
3 under Administration.

As part of my role, ! may need to access and use data relating to individuals, which may include
the members of the Company in relation to my obligations under the Money Laundering
Regulations 2017, in doing so, | must abide by data protection requirements. Antony Batty &
Company LLP’s Privacy Notice about the way that personal data is used and stored can be found
at http://www.antonybatty.com/insolvency-resources. If you are unable toc download this, please
contact my office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 6 December 2017 to 5 December 2018 is
attached at Appendix 1. Please note that receipts and payments in the account are shown net of
VAT.

| have previously made the following significant payments in preceding periods:

Isca Legal have been paid £38,354.50 plus VAT for their legal assistance during the course of the
Administration and Liquidation.

De Vere Intellica have been paid £500 plus VAT for their assistance with the on-going litigation.

Marsh Limited was paid £106 in respect of specific bonding cover, which is required for each
insolvency appointment.

The Creditor Gateway have been paid £24 plus VAT for the online access to our published reports.

The choice of professionals was based on the Liquidator’s perceptian of their experience and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the
agreed fee arrangement with them. The fees charged have been reviewed and the Liquidator is
satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

ASSETS

Debtors

As previous reported the Joint Liquidators assigned the Camden Debt to Henderson and Jones to
pursue. The agreement provided that the sum equal to 50% of the net recovery up to £500k and
5% of any net recovery greater than £500k be paid inte the Liquidation.

Henderson & Jones have issued proceedings and are confident of a recovery in the coming months.
| will update creditors on any developments in my next report.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

Christine, John and Darren May all held separate fixed and Floating charges dated 25 July 2011
over the assets of the Company.



The Mays completed release deeds on 17 December 2012. There are no other charges registered
at Companies House.

Preferential Creditors
As all employees were transferred under the TUPE regulations there are no anticipated preferential
claims in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £7,692,329 from fifty-one creditors. | have yet to receive claims
from one hundred and thirty eight creditors whose debts total £1,052,073 as per the Company's
statement of affairs.

On the current information it is anticipated there wiil be sufficient funds realised after defraying
the expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an
investigation, and the costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's
accounting records; obtained and reviewed copy bank statements prior to the Company ceasing
to trade from the Company’s bankers; and compared the information in the Company’s last set
of accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made
enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further matters have come to light that may
be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors that have not already been mentioned in this report.

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

Where a company in Administration subsequently moves into Liquidation under Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Administrators become the Liquidators, the basis
of fees fixed in the earlier Administration automatically transfers to the subsequent liquidation, In
this case, the basis of my remuneration as Joint Liquidator is fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

The Joint Liquidators have agreed with the creditors committee to defer the balance of their fees
until the Camden litigation is concluded. Category 1 expenses are payable without approval from
creditors,

My time costs for the period are £12,248.30. This represents over thirty five hours at an average
rate of £343.09 per hour. Attached as Appendix 2a is a Time Analysis which provides details of
the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period In respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properily spent by me in managing the liguidation.

Attached as Appendix 2b is the cumulative time analysis for the period from 6 December 2013 to
S December 2018 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £57,769.00. This represents over two hundred and five hours at
an average rate of £280.57 per hour.

There are outstanding time costs of the Joint Administrators of £40,013. Any unpaid liabilities and
expenses incurred in the Administration rank as a first charge on the funds and assets passed to
the Liquidators.



Appendix 3 contains further information about time spent in the Liquidation and has been
categorised into the headings shown below,

*  Administration and Planning: includes case planning, administrative set-up, appointment
notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting, bank account
reconciliations, and administrative functions.

. Realisation of Assets: includes specific bond application & review identifying, securing,
insuring assets, retention of title issues, debt collection, property, business and asset sales.

e Investigations: includes reporting on the conduct of directors, investigating antecedent
transactions and any other investigations that may be deemed appropriate.

s Trading: includes planning, strategy, trading accounting, managing operations on site,
carresponding with suppliers and customers and on-going employee matters.

* Creditors: includes creditor set up, communication and meetings, reviewing and agreeing
preferential and unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and
obtaining advice in relation to security granted by the Company.

For the period of this report the time spent on this matter has been spent on overseeing the
Camden litigation being progressed by Henderson and Jones, with further time spent on case
planning, dealing with routine correspondence, managing the estate bank account and cashbook,
undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account, conducting periodic reviews of the case,
preparing and filing VAT & corporation tax returns and conducting the statutory tasks of the
Liguidation such as filing the progress report and receipts & payments account at Companies
House. Whilst this work does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, it has to be
undertaken by the office holder as it is required by statute or regulatory guidance, or is necessary
for the orderly conduct of the proceedings.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Antony Batty & Company LLP's fee
policy are available at the link http://www.antonybatty.com/insolvency-resources. Please note that
there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017

version.

LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES
| have incurred category cne expenses of £75.12, all incurred in preceding periods. | have not yet

drawn any expenses in this matter.

I have incurred the following category 2 disbursements in the period since my last progress report:

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred in the
reporting period

Photocopying £25.65
Postage £106.02

The total category 2 disbursements incurred during the liquidation amount to £432.91. I have not
drawn any of my category 2 disbursements in this matter.

FURTHER INFORMATION
An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in

value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the



Liquidator'ss' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of T0% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}, apply to Court to challenge
the amount of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the
Liquidator's remuneraticn, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within
8 weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to
court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Antony
Batty & Company LLP can be found at http://www.antonybatty.com/insolvency-resources.

SUMMARY
The Liquidation will remain open until the Camden litigation has been fully resolved. | estimate that

this will take approximately 12 months and once resolved the Liquidation wilt be finalised and our
files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Stephen Hole on 020 7831 1234,
or by email at stephenh@antonybatty.com.

Y

—

William Antony Batty
Joint Liquidator
Date: 31 January 2019



Altius Support Services Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

APPENDY |

From 06/12/2017

From 06/12/2013

Statement
of Affairs To 06/12/2018 To 05/12/2018
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
NIL Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Transfer from Administration NIL 93,200.39
VAT Refund from Administration NIL 31,755.95
Uncertain Equipment, Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
NIL Contracts & WIP NIL NIL
Uncertain Book Debts/Prepayments NiL NIL
Uncertain R & M Debtors/Retentians NIL NIL
NiL Camden WIP/Debtors NIL NIL
Uncertain New Build Debtors/Retentions NIL NIL
Uncertain Partnership Debtor NIL NIL
4,080.00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Rent Deposit NIL 15,104.57
Bank interest Gross NIL 371.85
NiL 140,432.76
COST OF REALISATIONS
The Creditor Gateway NIL 24.00
Agents - De Vere Intellica NI 500.00
Legal Fees - Isca Legal NIL 38,354.50
Corporation Tax NIL 50.12
Insurance of Assets NIL 106.00
NIL (39,034.62)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,412,736.68) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(80,000.00) Directors NIL NIL
{370,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(183,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(4,772,509.48) Shareholder/Director Loans NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(13,550.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(6,827,706.16) NIL 101,398.14
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 101,398.14
101,398.14

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

Dk

William Antony Batty
Joint Liquidator

31 January 2019 11:31



>

1511 6102 Menuer g

81-€0-G uoIsiap | jo 1 abeq

00'0 Powie|) SIUMUISINGSI] [B10),
00'e palule]) $304 |ej0),
60°EPE oL'grz'es 0L'9¢ [ 000 0£'8Z oz'9 oy {elol
000 000 wo GO0 200 Q00 GO0 Supely
99€8E oLieee 058 [eaki} 000 oLy or'y Siesyy jo suonesiieey
00'Q 000 aca 00 000 000 (tede] sucnieblisasu
QWete o096R's 09dl jaoge] 000 o9l oo siopald
000 000 000 000 ' e 0o siajiei siseds ese)
00 Zee 0z'le0’e 096 o'l GO0 099 08t Buuueld g Uohelsiuwpy
{3) aren Heyg toddng S{eUOIESAL0LY
Auno ebeizAy {3} 1500 aun) SINOH |EI0L g sjuRis|sSY 1ojuag seyig Jabeuely Joliped UORAUNS YIOAN O UOTRIINESR]D

W7 XIanMIdIy

2L0Z/ZLIS0 (0L L1QZ21{90 "Wold
sapon) alorg Jusuguioddy 3sod ||v
papwIr] saoiues Loddng sty - DINLTY

Arewwing 3509 @ awil] 6dIS - Anuz swi)



00:Z1 6102 Arenuer |

81-€0-G| uoisiap

40 | 9beg

00’0 PaULE]D SUSWESINGSI(] TEIoL

000 paluler) 8824 ©jol
£5°087 00°692'LS 06'G0Z 0Lz 0LZEL oL'se 00'9¢ SINCH |20 L
000 000 g} 000 00 000 ooe Buipey,
LO'EEE 05'8L0'5L o] 4 000 009t 008 102 S1955Y JO SUOLESIERY
G£'8687 0998L'r 099} 000 0Z'LE 000 or's suofebisaau|
28297 0695+ 06°L8 000 00’8 0oLl Qe sioupaly
000 000 Q00 000 000 000 00 siaye Juoads asen
L2 08'26£'94 jaloasl LT a6'cr 058 'L Suliueld g Uonessiunpy
{3) ayen §9S Hoddng Sfeuciassoiy
Apnoy ebieseny {3)1s00 swiyl. BINOH [RIOL ' SIURIS|5SY Jojag Jauio 1eheuey touped HOlIBUNA YOM JO HORBIISSEID

QT XA1ONFJIV

810Z/2L/S0 01 £L02/21/90 Wai4
sapo?) 1oaloly Juaunuloddy 1504 |Iv

paywI, 89lAag Yoddng snivy - DILTY

Arewwng 3s09 1 dwll 6dIS - Aju3 awi]



APPENDIX 3

Administration

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case,

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

tUndertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



